

No. 00-730

In The
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

NORMAN MINETA, Secretary of the United States
Department of Transportation, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John C. Eastman
The Claremont Institute Center
For Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. School of
Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(714) 628-2587

Edwin Meese III
Counsel of Record
214 Massachusetts Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-4400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute Center
for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Constitution of The United States Is Colorblind. 5

 A. The Founders intended the law to apply equally to all Americans. 5

 B. The Founders put slavery and other such discriminatory practices in the course of ultimate extinction. 7

 C. After the Civil War, America’s dedication to equal treatment was emphasized again in the Fourteenth Amendment. 9

II. Laws Classifying Americans by Race Are Incompatible with American Institutions and Practices. 12

 A. The Constitution and laws of the United States are meant to treat each individual as an individual, not as a member of a caste. 12

 B. The end of “Separate But Equal” re-dedicated this country to equal justice under the law. 14

- III. “Benign” Classifications Violate Principles of Equal Protection Every Bit As Much As “Invidious” Classifications. 15
 - A. This racial classification punishes innocent Americans who are not included among the preferred class. 15
 - B. This racial classification constitutes a badge of inferiority because it presumes that minority group members are incapable of competing in the marketplace. 16
- IV. This Racial Set-Aside Program Does Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny. 18
 - A. Government has no compelling interest in dividing Americans by race. 18
 - B. The statistics relied upon by the Circuit Court to demonstrate a “compelling interest” are irrelevant and misleading. 20
 - C. This race-based program is not narrowly tailored. 22
 - 1. The presumption of disadvantage for minority members is over-inclusive and under-inclusive. 22
 - 2. The government grant to complying general contractors is not narrowly tailored because it is given to contractors regardless of any extra cost the contractor incurs. 23
 - 3. The government’s determination of what percentage of minority contractors is “proper” is arbitrary and thus not narrowly tailored. 24
 - 4. The Circuit Court actually used intermediate scrutiny under another name. 25

V. The Circuit Court’s Recalcitrance in This Case Demonstrates That This Court Faces The Same Obstacles in Ending “Benign” Racism That It Faced in the Brown Era.	26
A. Racial classifications are not abandoned easily.	26
B. The Circuit Court’s opinion demonstrates the same recalcitrance the Court Faced after <i>Brown</i>	27
C. The Time To End Racial Categorizations in The Law Is Now.	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d. 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964)	16
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12, 14, 15, 27
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) (“ <i>Brown II</i> ”)	4, 26, 28
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60, 73-74 (1917)	19
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	12, 14, 17
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Ca. 1996), <i>rev’d</i> . 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 963 (1997).	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Aves</i> , 35 Mass. 193, 210 (1836)	8
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	19, 26
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	2
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979)	26
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	16
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856)	3, 8
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1993)	15
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	10, 17, 18
<i>Green v. County School Board</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	4, 5, 26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3256	

(E.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2001)	27
<i>Harry v. Decker & Hopkins</i> , 1 Miss. 36 (1818)	8
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81, 100 (1943)	14
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 537 (2000)	26, 27
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	20, 26, 28
<i>Jackson v. Bulloch</i> , 12 Conn. 38 (1837)	8
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Ga. 2000)	20
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 885 (1945)	25
<i>Koski v. Gainer</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14604 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 1995) (<i>mem. op.</i>)	26
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563, 569 (1974)	24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	26
<i>Maryland Troopers Ass'n v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>McCabe v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R. Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 151 (1914)	12
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	10
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	13
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	13,17
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	13
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 249 (1984)	19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	12, 13, 14, 19

<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 298 (1978)	passim
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	28
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	21
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S.</i> <i>Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	2
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303, 307 (1879).	14
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export</i> <i>Ass’n.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)).	23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	2
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	25
<i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	19
<i>Webster v. Fulton County</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (N.D. Ga. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000).	21
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	20, 21

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONS

13 C.F.R. § 124.104(b)(1)	22
15 U.S.C. § 637 (3)(C)(ii)	22
48 C.F.R. 52.219-10 (b)	23
ARCW § 49.60.400 (1)	26
Art. I, § 9, cl. 1	8
Art. IV, § 2, cl. 3	8
Cal. Const. art. I, 31, cl. A (1996)	26

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §1981)	10
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE	passim
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights (1780)	6
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1, cl. 4	11
U.S. Const. amend. V	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 3	8
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9	16
Virginia Declaration of Rights § 1 (1776)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Lincoln, Speech at Chicago, Illinois (July 10, 1858), <i>reprinted in</i> R. P. Basler ed., 3 Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln 484, 499 (1953)	5
Abraham Lincoln, Emancipation Proclamation (Jan. 1, 1863)	8
Benjamin Franklin, Address to the Public from the Pennsylvania Society for Promoting the Abolition of Slavery, <i>reprinted in</i> J. A. Leo Lemay, ed., Benjamin Franklin: Writings 1154 (1987)	7
C. Bolick, Blacks and Whites on Common Ground, 10 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev 155, 158 (Spring 1999)	26
C. Bolick, Jurisprudence in Wonderland: Why Judge Henderson’s Decision Was Wrong, 2 Tex Rev. Law & Pol. 60 (Fall, 1997)	26
C. E. Anderson, A Current Perspective: The Erosion of Affirmative Action in University Admissions, 32 Akron L. Rev. 181, 208 n. 135 (1997)	28

Cong. Globe 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 1760 (1866) (Sen. Trumbull)	11
Cong. Globe 42d Cong. 2d Sess. 846-847 (1872)	11
Cong. Globe 42nd Cong. 2d Sess. 845 (1872)	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 2459 (May 8, 1866)	2
E. Chemerinsky, Constitutional Law: Principles And Policies 590-593 (1997)	19
Edward J. Erler, The Future of Civil Rights: Affirmative Action Redivivus, 11 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 15 (1997).	1
F. Douglass, What The Black Man Wants (Jan. 26, 1865), <i>reprinted in</i> J. Blassingame & J. McKivigan, eds., 4 Frederick Douglass Papers 59 (1991)	9
Fabius [John Dickenson], Observations on the Constitution Proposed by the Federal Convention III (April 17, 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> B. Bailyn, ed., 2 The Debate on the Constitution 409, 410 (1993)	13, 14
Federalist No.44, at 282 (J. Madison)	16
George Fitzhugh, Cannibals All: Or, Slaves Without Masters 19 (C. Vann Woodward ed., 1960) (1857)	3
Gerald Gunther, The Supreme Court, 1971 Term—Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection, 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1, 8, 17 (1972)	1
Harry V. Jaffa, Equality and Liberty: Theory and Practice in American Politics (The Claremont Institute 1999) (1965)	1
James Otis, Rights of the British Colonies Asserted and Proved, <i>reprinted in</i> B. Bailyn, ed., Pamphlets of the American Revolution 439 (1965)	6

John C. Calhoun, Speech on the Reception of Abolition Petitions, Feb. 6, 1837, <i>reprinted in</i> Ross M. Lence, ed., <i>Union and Liberty: The Political Philosophy of John C. Calhoun</i> 474 (1992)	2
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Civil Government</i> 346 (P. Laslett, ed., 1963) (1689)	5, 6
John Paul Stevens, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Century of Progress</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 13 (Winter, 1992).	15
L. A. Graglia, “ <i>Affirmative Action</i> ,” <i>Past, Present, and Future</i> , 22 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 1207, 1219 (1996)	27
<i>Letter from Abraham Lincoln to H.L. Pierce</i> (Apr. 6, 1859), <i>reprinted in</i> R. P. Basler ed., 3 <i>Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> 374, 376 (1953)	5
<i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Henri Gregoire</i> (Feb. 25, 1809), <i>reprinted in id.</i> at 1202	6
<i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Roger C. Weightman</i> (June 24, 1826), <i>reprinted in</i> M. Petterson, ed., <i>Jefferson: Writings</i> 1516, 1517 (1984).	6
Lyndon B. Johnson, <i>Commencement Address at Howard University: To Fulfill These Rights</i> , in 2 <i>Public Papers of the Presidents</i> 1965 635, 636 (1966)	7
M. Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	7
M. L. King, Jr., “ <i>I Have A Dream</i> ,” speech delivered on the steps of the Lincoln Memorial (Aug. 28, 1963), <i>reprinted in</i> A. Meyer et al., eds., <i>Black Protest Thought in the Twentieth Century</i> 346, 347 (2d ed. 1971)	4, 6, 12

Martin Luther King, Letter from Birmingham Jail, <i>reprinted in M. L. King, Why We Can't Wait</i> (1964).	28
R. Brad Malone, NOTE : <i>Marginalizing Adarand: Political Inertia and the SBA 8(A) Program</i> , 5 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 275, 284 (Spring 1999)	25
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Constitutional Adjudication in the United States As A Means of Advancing The Equal Statute of Men And Women under The Law, 26 Hofstra L. Rev. 263, 269 (Winter, 1997)	17
T. Eastland, Ending Affirmative Action: The Case for Colorblind Justice 8-9 (2d ed. 1997)	17, 21, 26
T. Jefferson, "Notes on the State of Virginia, Query XVIII," <i>reprinted in Jefferson: Writings</i> 289 (M. Peterson, ed. 1984)	3
T. Sowell, The Economics and Politics of Race 200 (1983)	18
T. Sowell, The Vision of the Anointed 37 (1995)	21
The Federalist No. 10 (Madison) (Rossiter ed. 1961) (1788)	6, 7
The Federalist No. 36 (Hamilton)	7
Thomas G. West, Vindicating The Founders: Race, Sex, Class and Justice in The Origins of America (1997)	1, 2, 7
